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APPELLATE DECISIONS - SOUTH END TAVERN INC. v. SOUTH BELMAR.T'

" South End Tavern, Inc., ," )
t/a South End Tavern, o
: Appellant S o
R S ) - . On Appeal '
.;Mayor.end Counoil'of'the ) 374;.AMENDED ORDER
, Bonough of South Belmar, .)‘,;.;, S S
A B ReSpondent.);-'

, Anschelewitz, Barr & Ansell Esqa., by Robert I. Ansell, Esq.,?
. : Attorneys for Appellant.
,Donald J. Cunningham, Esq., Attorney for: ReSpondent. '

BY THE DIRECTOR.

on May 11,. 1965, I entered Conclusions and Order
herein affirming suspension by respondent of appellant's lic-
ense for forty-five days for permitting removal from the lic-
ensed premises of an unlabled decanter of wins.. South End
';Tavern, Inc. v. South Belmar, Bulletin 1622 Item 1.

Prior to the effectuation of . the order of suspension,"

;upon appeal filed, ‘the Appellate Division of the Superior Court

stayed the operation of the suSpen51on until the outcome of the
, appeal R , _ .
i e On August 20, 1965, the appeal was withdrawn by ap-
glpellant and immediate imposition of. the. penalty was requested.
1wThe suspension may now be reimposed ; .

'*)Accordingly, it is, on this 23d day of August 1965, h

EORDERED that the forty-five (45) day . suspension ‘here-

5;;toforefimposed and stayed during the pendency of proceedings on

:‘appeal be.reinstated against Plenary Retail Consumption License

’f~C-2, issued by :the Mayor and Council of the Borough of. South

. Belmar-to South End Tavern, Inc., t/a South End Tavern, for .
~: premises 1604 F Street, South Belmar, commencing at 2:00 a.m.

.fEWednesday, August 25, 1965, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Satur-
;jiday, OCtober 9,31965. ‘ -

VJOSEPH-P. LORDI,
- DIRECTOR
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NVLCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY EABELED -; '
PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD = LACENSE SUSPENDED FOR- 25 DAYS, LESS 5 E

FOR PLEA. .
" In the Matter of Disciplinary )
;Proceedings against o - 4‘) '
John Maczka and Stasia Maczka 75”"*‘5f‘ R
t/a Pop's Tavern = Yy
230 Second Street. - T CONCLUSIGNS
Elizabeth, New . Jersey,‘_;:.:~.,[' »);*ﬂ‘; 3fg¢si‘ ‘and.

, ORDER
Holders of" Plenary Retail Consumption)uu
License C-129, issued by the City. : ‘ o .
'Council of the City of Elizabeth. Yy i

' Licensees, Pro se . - :
Morton. B. Zemel, Esq,, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control

*.BY THE' DIRECTOR"

Eicensees plead non vult to a charge alleging that on
June 22, 1965, they possessed alcoholic beverages in three bot- "
tles bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, ~
in violation of Rule 27 of otate Regulation No° 200 ‘ _

oo i Licensees haVe a. previous record of suspension of Ii»
cense by ‘the municipal. issuing authority for ten days effective
September ‘25, 1959, for sale in violation of State Regulation No.
38, and by the Director for thirty days effective April 3, 1963,
1for sale on Election Day. - Re Maczka, Bulletin 1510, Item 2.

; L The prior record of dissimilar violation occurring in
‘1959 more. than five years ago disregarded, but the record of sus- =
pension of license for dissimilar v1oletion occurring in 1963
within the past five years considered, the Ilicenseé: will be sus-
pended. for twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the
.plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty dayss Re Galamb,
, Bulletin 1609, Item 8.., _ , e .

| Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of August 1965,
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License. C—129,

' 'ifissued by the City.Council of. the City of Elizabeth to John Maczka.

‘and Stasia Maczka, t/a Pop!s Tavern, for premises 230 Second Street,.

- 'Elizabeth, be and the same.is. hereby suspended for twenty (20) days,

- commencing at -2 a.m..Tuesday,: August 31, 1965, and. terminating at
sz LY Monday, September 20, 1965. - . |

JOSEPH P. EORDI
DIRECTOR
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~STATE LICENSES - OBJECTI@NS T0 APPLICATION FOR PLENARY WHOLESALE

'LICENSE - APPLICATION, GRANTED.

-yIn the Matter of an Application

)

- SR )

‘N‘ The Cathay Corporation ; S

fjl Exchange Place / . ) R;I CONGEUSIONS
) o
)

Jersey City, New JerseY,v

iiFor a Plenary Wholesale License.

ff}Isidore Hornstein, Esqz Attorney for Applicant o '
if,Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Objector, N. J. ‘Wine & Spirit
I L : - Wholesalers Asaociatio
ff;BY THE DIRECTOR' o .

| The Hearer has filled the following Report herein°

Hearer's Regort

prd The applicant has filed an application for a plenary
’**wholesale license for premises located at 815 Falrview Avenue,

" Fairview.

A written objection to the issuance thereor having been

filed by the objector herein, a hearing was held thereon on June
18, 1965, pursuant to Rule 12 of State Regulation No. 1.

~ At the hearing the attorney for the N. J. Wine & Spirit
L Wholesalers Association (the objector herein), who 1is also 1its

... Executive Director, appeared -on its behalf. However, no witnesses

. were.called. nor was any testimony offered on behalf of the said
g¢objector.,;_; L :

Rlei The 1etter addressed to the Director sets forth the
juallegation that "there is no definite public need or necessity
"for the issuance" of this license. ,

o At the hearing herein Louis A. Royce, president of the
“corporate applicant, testified that the applicant intends to dis-
tribute alcoholic beverage products imported from Greece which are
unique, and are not distributed by any other importer in thiis State.
- Specifically they will import Greek Gin, Vodka and cherry liqueur.
‘. He ‘described the products most commonly known from Greece as Ouzo,
- Brandy, Mastikha, and resinated wines, His products differ from

- the usual products in these categories in that the imported Ouzo

' ‘carries merely a faint trace of aniseed flavering and is extremely

dry because 1t 1is distilled without the addition of any sugar or

.. sweetening agents of any kind during any part of the manufacturing
- process. The brandy which it seeks to introduce into the New

" Jersey market has the unique distinction in its complete: absence

,ei-of any sweetening, herbs, or any other flavoring added to it. The ™
Mastikha, similarly, is] unique and differs from other Mastikha

products because it has¢a faint trace of mastic gum flavor instead

of the aniseed: flavor.,‘He also ‘stated that the cherry liqueur has.

" never been previously imported from Greece, it is specially aged
and has a unique flaVOrt

e, My € ;\
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This witness! background is confined to "two years ‘of
sophisticating the Greek products.".. He went on further to des-
cribe the production of the products which the applicant seeks to

" have distributed. He stated, for example, that the Vodka differs
from other Vodkas in that it does not have to be charcoal filtered
because of a new filtration method. Further, he stated that the
applicant has entered into an agreement with Barbayannis Liquor
Distilleries in Greece for the ? nportation of thelr products.. f“‘g,
‘This company has never before- imported their products to this i
country.' , S

. The applicant introduced into evidence Federal whole— ‘
saler's basic permit and the importer's basic permit. On cross
examination he stated that it was his conviction that the distribu-
tion of these products would serve a need and convenlence in New -
Jersey; that he was advised of this by ‘many consumers who had vis-
ited Greece, and indicated a preference for these products. He -
also added that, in addition to the Greek products, they intend .
to introduce into the New Jersey market certaln alcoholic. beverage o
products from Ecuador; that by helping Ecuador to distribute such
products it would be supporting the program of Alliance for Pro-
gress, a government-sponsored organization which seeks to bolster
the economy of underdeveloped countries in South America.

. i Robert W. Campbell, testifying on behalf of the applioant,}~
stated that he has been in the liquor business since 1936, serving
~ in capacities as technical director and designer of distilleries
-and in the production of fine liquors. He corroborated the tes-
timony of Royce with respect to the introduction into this State
of alcoholic beverages from Ecuador. He too felt that this would
- be in consonance with the program of American aid agencies in
‘- Ecuador, and that the applicant has received the exclusive right
“«for the export to this country of certain Ecuadorian products.

3 This witness: further . stated that he has made personal
inquirdes of numerous retailers in this State of his products -
~and is convinced that a definite need and convenience would:be -
served by the introduction and distribution of the applicant's S
‘- products in this State. ‘ L

e ' In order to. sustain its application for. this Iicense T
.-zthe applicant must establish by a prima facie showing that there;‘.
" exists a-need and it would afford a convenience for its products?el
- in the State. In its broadest application this means that such
- issuance would not be detrimental to the public interest and the -
public welfare. Re Joeli Wine Distributors, Inc., Bulletin 1390,
Item 10; Re Dodd Importers & Distributors, Inc., Bulletin 1597, {”.

'Item 8. .

My examination and evaluation of the testimony satisfy

,me that the applicant has satisfactorily demonstrated that' its:
. products are unique in that they-are distilled and manufactured :
- by methods used in Greece and:evidently not distributed.or- marketed{i
“in ‘this State; that they have a special body and taste; that a-

survey of New Jersey licensees indicates that there is a demand

for its products, and that the sole distributorship to this ap-

plicant is the only method by which said’ products can be adequately :

distributed in New Jersey.

' T am also persuaded that the officers of the applicant

" corporation are of good morél character and that it will receive: ;w
- expert direction in its operations in this State. Thus it has
:;n'made a prima facie showing in support of its application..' R
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v
‘.

: On the other hand there has not been the slightest
: scintilla of evidence offered to buttress the general .objection
- that there 1s no need or necessity for this license. Such gen-
eral objections, when unsupported must be considered untenable
and sterile.

, I find under the facts and cifcumstances herein that -
Athe ‘issuance of this license to permit applicant to operate com-
petitively with products geared to a receptive market would be
“in the public interest. Cf Mouriello v, Driscoll, 135 N J.L.
220 (Sup Ct. 1947).

: I therefore recommeﬁd that the licénse be issued upon
completion of all statutory requirements.

anclusions

e : Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written
‘f'arguments in substantiation thereof were filed with me by the
:,attorney for the objector. , B ‘
G
: o I have given careful consideration to the exceptions,.o
- . written arguments of counsel and the Hearer's Report. The deci-
. sion as to whether or not the license should be issued rests
solely within the discretion of the State Director. My exami-
-nation of the entire record herein satisfies me that the appli-
- ‘cant has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that
.. the grant of 1its application would serve a useful purpose, and
‘Af-would not be detrimental to ‘the public interest,

D » My evaluation of each of the exceptions set forth by

. ’fcounsel for the objector leads me to the conelusion that they R
- are without substantial merit. The request for oral argument isei'
’T'considered unwarranted and is hereby denied. -

Ly I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer S
d;?{and adopt them as my. conclusions herein. I shall therefore grant .
T the application. ' | praR

JOSEPH P. IORDI,,‘-
DIRECTOR

Dated: ~August 19, 1965.
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'STATE LICENSES - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER OF STATE BEVERAGE DIS?“**“'
- TRIBUTOR'S, LICENSE.- TRANSFER GRANTED.

'In ‘the Matter of Objections‘

to’ the Transfer of State Beverage
. Distributor's License Noe SBD5217
vffrom

)
)
Breton Wbods‘Beverage Distributors Inc.,,.v2
t/a Laurelton Home Beverage A ' )
o )

D

)

)

- 1712 State Highway #88 CONCLUSIG‘N
Laurelton, N. J., U

A& A Beverage Distributors Company, Inc.,
. 34-36 Lee Avenue - “ ,
o New’Brunswick, N. J.

,,George J Nicola, Esq., Attorney ‘for Applicant
‘,New Brunswick Tavern Association, bu Anthony Je- Barzda, President
~an’ Objector‘ “

‘,l Ray Boardman, an. Objector, Pro se T
}'BY THE DIRECTOR- . R
) The Hearer has filed the following Report herein

Hearer's Report

ST The applicant filed an application for transfer of
* .State Beverage Distributort's. License SBD-217 from Breton Woods
Beverage Distributors: Inc., t/a Lourelton Home Beverage, to it=

.- self and-from premises 1712 State: Highway #88 Lourelton, to*_
‘ﬂﬁf34-36 Lee Avenue, New Brunswick.~p FR : SR o

L : Written objections to- the- grant of said application ﬁ” L
-~ were-filed and. a hearing:was duly held:thereon. ' The objectors:- -
*m],set forth in substance the following reasons for their obJection

(1) The City of New Brunswick is presently adequately“
‘ ﬁsupplied with plenary retail -consumption and distribution.
.- 1licenses so that such. fransfer- "would not be of benefit t
“ajfthe citizens of New: Brunswick*m S P RN NN

: (2) The operation of thls license at the proposed '
}tpremises would create a’ traffic hazard ] R

A At the hearing herein counsel for the corporate appli-
, cant ‘explained that its: president,. Aurora’, Leone, ‘was -confined  to
cmiivvachospital; having: been delivered of a child several days befor
. m,,the hearing. S o , A . :

SETEEE Carl J. Louricella, secretary of applicant corporation,

Shtestified to the following.effect: -Applicant intends: to-purchase
-the State .Beverage Distributor's license from- Breton Woods'-Bever
age Distributors Inc. at a_.cost of $5,250 and it made a loan to =
fycover the. said amount plus initial operating expenses°j”}p. 3

SRR Mrs. Leone has no personal experience as ‘an operator RNt
o of the business. but intends to have her husband assume:active
flhf‘management thereof. He: has been employed by Dorchester, Inc.,
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a wholesale licensee, and has also held a solicitor's permit
in the alcoholic beverage field in 1947 and 1948. The premises
have been leased for a term of two years at a rental of $150
~ a month for the first year and $175 a month for the second
'year, with a three—year option thereafter at $200 a month,

A The proposed premises is not within two hundred feet
of any existing schools or churches, and there has been no
expression of opposition to the said transfer on the part of

- the Board of Commissioners.

: The applicant 1ntends to sell all ma jor brands of
 beer in the Middlesex, Mercer and Monmouth Counties area to
~package stores, taverns and individual consumers. It does

- not intend to servidée the present customers of the transferor
- but, rather, expects to develop its own routes and clientele.

- ~ Two objectors testified in opposition to this appli-
cation. The gravamen of the objections appears to be that
there are adequate facilities in New Brumswick, both in taverns
and package stores, to service the present needs of its residents,

- and that the said transfer would provide competition to these
existing establishments. The witnesses (one of whom is presi-
dent of the New Brunswick Tavern Association) are retail licensees
operating In the community and fear that grant of the said trans-

- fer would interfere with and be a drain on their present busi-
nesses.

On cross examination they admitted that, regardless
of where the transferee would locate its base of operations,
the same argument could be raised by the residents of such
;mun101pality. They also admitted that the preponderance of

 their sales is in the sale of cold beer, and acknowledged that
" the applicant would be limited to the sale of unchilled beer
~and ale in original containers in quantities of not less than
f144 fluid ounces. :

: ‘ After considering all of the testimony, I am persuaded
v that the objections to approval of the transfer of the license

herein have not been adequately proved; that they are of insuffi-
cient weight to warrant denial of the application, and that the

. grant of said application would serve a public convenience. It

. should &lso be noted that there are no zoning restrictions or

. any opposition from the municipal governing body which might

.- serve as a forceful and influential factor in the consideration

of objections by the municipality affected. Cf. Re Watchung
' Spring Water Co., Inc., Bulletin 1581, Item 6.

) L , The privileges conferred by a State Beverage Distribu-

‘fitor's license are contained in R.S. 33:1-11(2)c. In essence,

" 'this license allows its holder to maintain a licensed premises

~ and warehouse at and from which he may sell and deliver only
‘unchilled beer and ale in original containers in quantities of
not less than 144 fluid ounces -- in common parlance, not less
than a half-case containing twelve l2-ounce cans or bottles. A4

. State beverage distributor licensee may sell and deliver this

.-unchllled beer and ale both to licensed. retailers and to consum-

- ers, with consumer sales and deliveries required to be made at

v pricés which are not lower than the minimum prices filed in this

. office or listed in the current official Minimum Consumer Resale

=~ Price Pamphlet. This license may not be issued for premises in

s -or upon which any retail business, except the sale of beer, ale

-?1'and non—alcoholic beverages, 1s carried on. There may, of: vourse,
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. be no sale or delivery of any alcoholic beverage for consumption
~ upon. the licensed premises., .

' The proposed new premises will be a considerable dis-
“tance away from existing licensed premises, and there is no con-
vincing evidence that these proposed new premises will materially
"affect competition by reason of the said transfer. This is par-
ticularly true because a State beverage distributor may operate
throughout the entire State. Thus he may offer as much competi-
tion to the neighboring communities and, indeed, the. neighboring .
counties, as he ‘would to the situate communitye

Since the privileges of a State Beverage Distributor?s
license are State-wide; the question of public necessity and con-
venience cannot be determined on the narrow basis of a single
‘municipality in which the prospective. licensee would have his .
principal office or warehouse. Re Beer. Depot, Inc., Bulletin 1312,
Item 2 Re Variety Beers & Soda Distributors, Inc., Bulletin 1000,
Item :

' There has been no affirmative testimony indicating that’
this area is adequately serviced by other State beverage distribu-
tor licensees. In addition, the applicant has made it clear that

it intends to service a larger area in three counties. A1l of
these factors must be taken into consideration in the determina—.
tion of this applicatlono

The decision as to whether or not an application for a-
State Beverage Distributor's. license should be granted rests solely
within the discretion ef the State Director. While the sentiments
of the local community are always given serious consideration, ob- -
- Jections to this type of license must be grounded upon reasons other
than those presented and must be based upon- valid grounds.

- After evaluating all of the evidence it is my - con31dered
judgment that the objections are not sufficiently meritorious to
warrant a denial of the application. Re Kalb, Bulletin 1457, Item
5; Re Lutz, Bulletin 1312, Item 6. I therefore recommend that the
‘pending application be granted upon compliance with.all statutory
requirements. Re Buchanan, Bulletin 1548, Item 5.

Conclusions

o : No written exceptions to the Hearer’s Report were filed .
f.with me - be the objectorso , :

B T have given careful consideration to the evidence, thel~
;;arguments -of .counsel and the Hearerts- Report. I .conecur in the il
l?conclusions of the Hearer and adopt them as my" conclusions hereinyng
» I shall therefore grant the application. '

JOSEPH P. LORDI,
~ DIRECTOR : '

:gDeﬁedﬁiAﬁgustfl9, 1965
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5. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ILLICIT
*" ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - MOTOR VEHICLE RETURNED TO INNOCENT.OWNER.
'In the Matter of the Seizure ‘

*g,aon April 10, 1965 of a quantity
" of alcoholic beverages and a

~ Cadillac sedan on the New Jersey On Hearing
Turnpike (northbound), in the o

Township of East Brunswick, County CONCLUSIONS and ORDER
of Middlesex and State of New D : S
Jersey.. )

Marian Sherwood, Pro Se.
Lafayette Natlonal Bank, by Raymond R. Vitkosky, Assistant
Cashier.
I Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
‘Beverage Control..

BY'THE-DIBECTOR:

' This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of

Titlie 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey and State
Regulation No. 28 to determine whether 21 gallon jugs of alccholic
beverages and a Cadillac sedan, more particularly described in a
schedule attached hereto, and markéd Schedule "A", seized on April
10, 1965 in the northbound lane of the New Jersey Turnpike, East

. Brunswick Township, Middlesex County, New Jersey, constitute unlaw-
ful property and should be forfeited

" 'When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S8. 33:1-66,
Marian Sherwood, the registered owner of the sald Cadillac sedan, -
entered an appearance and sought its return. Forfeiture of the
alcoholic beverages was unopposed.

The Lafayette National Bank, the lienor of the said motor ,
vehicle of Brooklyn, New York also entered an appearance in support -
of 1ts lien claim, .

Reports of ABC agents and other documents presented in
evidence wlth the consent of the claimants, disclose the follow-
ing facts: On Saturday, 4pril 10, 1965, at 3:00 a.m. a State

v Trooper stopped the motor vehicle 1n question on the New Jersey
. - Turnpike ‘aforesaid for speeding. The vehicle was being operated
- by Frank Collins and bore license plates 8U9425, registered in
the name of Marian. Sherwood of 455 Jackson Avenue, Bronx, New York.

. At the request of the trooper, Collins displayed his driver's
license but did not have the owner!s registration in his personal
- possession.

The trooper then requested ColliRS to check the motor
vehicle in ordédr to find some papers to identify the carls owner.
‘Co11ins stated that the car was owned by his girl friend, Marian
Sherwood.‘ He then went to open the trunk of the car and stated
' to the trooper, "your know what I've got here but there's only
~ the two of us and you can overlook it"., The trooper replied that
see what it was. Collins thereupon opened the trunk of the car,
the trooper looked into the same and observed five boxes of four
gallon jugs each and one galloh jug in a bag, containing alcoholic
- beverages. None of the jugs had affixed to them any stamps indicat-
~ing payment of taxes.
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C - The trooper took possession of the alcoholic beverages
" and the motor vehicle which were later adopted by agents of this.
- Divisian. Collins was thereupon arrested, charged with illegal
possession and transportation of untaxed alcohol in violation
of R.S. 33:1~2; R.5. 33:1-50 and arraigned on the said charges in
the East Brunswick Municipal Court. -

» " On April 12, 1965 the contents of one of the said jugs

was analyzed by the Division chemist who reports that it is an

- alcoholic beverage fit for beverage purposes with an alcoholic

“content by volume of 43.8%. The seized alcohol is illicit be-
cause of the absence of tax stamps on any of the jugs. R.S. _
'33:3-1(1); R.S. 33:1-88. Such illicit alcohol and the motor .
vehicle in which it was transported and found constitute unlawful
property and are subject to forfeitureo R.8. 33: I—I(y), R.8.
33:1-2; R.8. 33:1- 66.

. Marian Sherwood, claimant, testified that she is the
owner of the said motor vehicle and is making regular payments
-on account of the sale price in the sum of $94.46 monthly to the -
Lafayette National ‘Bank.

She states that the sale price was $2,678. 00 on which ,

. ,she made a cash payment of $528.00 leaving a balance of $2,150. -
‘There is presently due thereon the sum of $I,416.85 and she is R
not in default on any payments to the lienors , e

, She further testified as folIows~ She purchased this -
car because she needed transportation to her place of employ- - -
.ment, although she does not know how to drive. Collins, a - “5; ~
{close friend of hers, drove her to work daily and in considera-
tion of that fact, would occasionally borrow the car. However, : -

- except for making mechanical repairs, he did not advance any =~ '
- money for the purchase of the car, did not make any installment'[*f
' payments thereon or contribute anything toward its maintenance.
-.On the previous night at about 9:00 o'clock, Collins requested
.. the use of the car for about two hours’ because he wanted to
© MJ..g0 to a. funeral...", and promised that "'In a couple of
;g%hours I bring it back and park it in front of the door ',

,f&f" ‘": On previous occasions he had always returned the car -
ﬁ%jwithin the time stated. She denied that she knew that he was .

i ‘transpofting alcohol in the car; had she known, she would never [
‘ahave loaned the car to hima ‘ : S . o

o ' The account given by the clalmant herein appears to- be '”;“
[jﬁfcredible and forthright. I am satisfied from the evidence pre- -

'~ sented that. Marian Sherwood acted in good faith and §id not know_fi
~ ..or have any reason to suspect that her car would be used by -
;. ‘Colling for the transportation of illicit alcoholic beverages.
. ~Re Beizure Case No. 11,156, Bulletin 1545, Item 5; Seizure Case .
" ‘No. 10,383, Bulletin 1363, Item 3, Seizure Case No. 10 391,, L
f‘BuIletin 1373, Item bo , , , . .'

BHEGE Hence, the motor vehicle will be returned to her upon

:yTpayment of the costs of its selzure and storage. In view of my N
“.determination aforesaid, it is unnecessary to consider the claim .
- .of the Lafayette National Bank, since the owner of the vehicle is .
g;gnot in default in payments on the said vehicle. ‘ : , N

: gf"« Accordlngly, it 1is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or . o
.f,before ‘the &th day of September, 1965, Marian Sherwood pays the. o
. costs . of the selzure and storage of her Cadillac sedan, more par-..
. ticularly described in Schedule "A", attached hereto, it will be q
;;returned to her, and it is further, : , -



L "DETERMINED and ORBERED that the elcoholic beverages,

" as- set forth in Schedule. "A", constitute unlawful property.

. .and" should be forfeited in accordance with the provisions . SO

.of ReS. 33:1-66, and that they may be.retained for the use of

" hospitals and- state, county and municlpal institutions, or =
*.destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director '
- .of the Division of Alcoholic ﬁeverage Control. ,

JOSEPH P. LORDI,
" DIRECTOR

A,fDated. August 25, 1965 | N
o SCHEDULE "A“ |

21 - gallon jugs of alcoholic beverages

1 - 1960 Cadillac sedan, Serial No. = .

 60AG39751, New York Registration '
8U9425

VSTATUTOHY AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - ORDER STAYING SUbPENSION. :

. Auto.Susp. #26 Lo
“In the Matter of a Petition to Lift
“the - Automatic Suspension of Plenary
‘Retall Distribution License D-29, S
" Issued by the Board of Commissioners ) On Petition

- nof the City of Passaic to o o :
., | | )  ~ORDER
Thomas R. Forgiono . : .
" t/a M. & S. Liquors : )
‘531 Main Avenue :
JAPassaie,~N..J. , , )

gJoseph M. Keegan, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner.

BY THE DIRECTOR.

SRS &% appears from the petition filed herein and the recordsny
vof this Division that on August 9, 1965, petitioner was fined $50 -
'and $5 ‘costs in the. Passaic Municipal Court after pleading guilty

t0-a charge of sale of alcohollc beverages to a minor on July 27,@*5T

- 1965, in violation of R.S. 33:1-77. The conviction resulted in

~the’ ‘automatic suspension of petitioner's license for the balance '

I’ of-its term. - R.S. 33:1-31.1. Because of the pendency of this _?pw*;

-proceeding, the statutory automatic suSpension has not been ef~. -
rfectuated v . , , _ L

{” It further appears that disciplinary proceedings are in
;contemplation but have not yet been instituted by the. municipal
Assuing authority against the licensee because of sald sale of:

-alcoholic beverages to the minor. A supplemental petition to - f c
'Iift the automatic suspension mgy be filed with me by petitioner ,
‘after such disciplinary proceedings have been concluded. ' In fair~j.
ness: to petitioner, I conclude that at thls time: the- effect of the

automatic suspension should be tempOIarily stayed. Re. Luchejko,' o

,Bulletin 1552, Item Ter _ f _
C Accordingly, it is, on this l9th day of August 1965,

n50RDERED that the aforesald automatic suSpention of license}f}
) be stayed pending the entry of a further order herein.- g

t | - Josged LORDI
‘ ”DIRBglo i
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ACTIVITY REPORT  FOR AUGUST 1965 - T

M. ARRESTS: R : o S
‘Total number of persons arres’red e e e e e - -- - T T
Licensees ‘and employees et et e ' U : R
BOO*leggers R r_- PR A | )
- Motor vehicles - trucks Siad B S g SR P PO A
SHills - 50 gallons Of UNEr = = = = = = == = o e = e e cc o b mmmm = .-
CAlcohol = gallons = = = = - ='c S e e d e e e e e e e e nC s -
“ Mash Zgallons = - o e e e e e e e o ma ool
'Disfilled aleoholic beverages - gallons -
;.. Vine - gallons = - - —- === om oo o - e e e e et e
- Breved malt alcoholic beverages - gallons - -
- . RETAIL’ LICENSEES: - R , =
5 - Premises inspected = = == -~ L o O S S T
" Premises where-alcoholic beverages were' gauged e i I I
‘Bottles gauged = = = = =« - = m o v m e aaa ol RPN R -
*_Premises where violations were Fomd D o A I 0
Violahonsfomd—*---,-,---,—‘_.-------.-------.'--;-;
Unquallf‘led employees - wi'e = o - = 68 Disposal permit necessary -
= - Reg. #38 sign not posted - - 13 Other mercantile business = = -
» - .- - Application copy nof available ===- 12 Other vtolafions —mt e -
7 'STATE LICENSEES: | R , S
© i Premises Inspected - - - - - x5 ie o e -_—*-':‘-,4-‘ B . —=aee

7 Llcense applications lnvesﬂga’red = -'-;-- - de e e e e E ...
-+ COMPLAINTSs . - R S
" Complaints assigned for inveshgaﬂon E R e N i e I e i
- Investigations completed -~ - = - - = - = - - - R i T T T
lnveshgaﬂons pendmg ----- - - - - .- - .- - e e e iem i e et
"-LABORATDRYa S . . g s e e
' Analyses made = = = = = 5= weacoa B I i R A
"Refllls from licensed. premses -bottles -~ - - - - e e e c e
" Bottles from wnlicensed premses i I e
"' IDENTIFICATION: ' L e
Criminal fingerprint udenﬂf‘icaﬂons made - - - - - - oo cle s
. Persons fingerprinfed for non-criminal pUrposes == = == = = = v 0 - = == =2 22
" Identif ication contacts mede with other enforcement agencies . -
-, ‘Moter vehicle -identifications via NeJ:. S’rafe Police fele’rype
”DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: - - . .
. Cases transnitted to mumcupaliﬂ €5 .~ = = = =

L - Violations involved - - - - == - - .o e .= :
- ' Sale during prohibited hours - - - =« = 7. Sale to mn-nembers by club e e - e ]
_— Failure to close prem.-dur. proh. hrs. -.2 Sale to minors = - - = - =s ol - e LT
Tk Cases instituted at Divislon - - = == e - o m o c o m o - R X R el R
© Violations invoived - - - - '~ R T I I I I I S .- - - .
Sale during prohibited hours == = == 6 Failure to file nofice of change in = -
Sale to minors = - == w2 - -2’5 . lic. epplication ~ - = - = - 1 . .
- Possessing ligquor not. truly labeled < = . 3 Failure to close prem. during proh. hrs.-" 1
"Fraud in application - - = < = = = - - = 72 Sale to non-members by club - « = = ==~ 1
“Fraud and front - - - - = = -‘--'-,J - = ‘1 Sale to intoxicated person - = - - = - - 1. .
Hlndermg lnveshgaﬁon - = - - 1 S .
Cases brought by mm:cipali’ries on oun initiative and reported to Division - - - - - - s et -
Violations involved « = v = = = o o e o m e e e e et e ec e e e me - .o o -
-Sale 10 MINOrs = = = = ~ie’ = = = = = - = '8 Employment w/o idenf. card (local reg.) -1 .
" Sale during prohiba'red hours - - |; Unqualified employeas - = = = = = = = <’ '1"
Permitting brawl on premises = - - - - « '3 Failure fo close prem. durlng proh. hrs. - l
~ Hindering investigation - = - = - - - - . 2 Failure to afford view into premises L7
. PermuHing minor on prem. unaccomp. - . . durmg proh. hours smmsee =1
by parent (local reg.) D | e oL
HEARIMS HELD AT DIVISION: - = . . o . s o R
,-Total ‘rumber of hearings held R T it me e e m e e S e 2
CAPPEAlS = - e S e - - R I | Sefzures = ~ = = SelE e e e . w2
'.Discagllnary proceedmgs - -'a <2900 pe‘nﬂon - mee e e S .
L ElIibilidy e e e e m B R e S T e
- STATE LICENSES AND PERHITS ISSUED:

' Total number issved ~ - = = - & = = - L _- -

" Licenses = - - = - = R e 5 Social effair permits = = = == -« == . 428 -
Solicitars! pernh‘s D 65 Miscellancous permifs - = - = = = =~ 131 " "0
Employment permits - - '« = - = = ===~ = 365 Transit insignia - - - - - - e s 2 - BE2LC T
Disposal pernifs I I - = 156 Transif ccrhflcafes - e mm-e- 207

e *Includes one canceilaﬂon proceeding - llcense improvldenﬂy lssued s!nce one oF licensees nof U.S. cHizen

::;‘:OFEIQETQ_F-':AMUSEM)EW cmesrconmou ‘ SE}:. NBXL' PA(:E.
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OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROLi ) : ’ , o : o
‘Licenses ISSUE = = = == = = = » = « wrsias -] Enforcement files esfablmhed c e ee oo §7 -
State Fair licénses issved - - = = = = = - = 136 Disciplinaty. proceedings insﬂfu?ed IR RIS -
. Premises inspeeted = = = « c = & = = = o ~i=" 386 Violations involved = = = « = = = RS ICIEICILIE N | N
" Premises: where violaﬂon were found - o= B3 Operating controlled gome =~ - - = = - 6 T
Nunber of vlolaﬂons\ found oo e e ‘l;é : gecephm rac:lces - - .—,»«-'f - & % S e
) N rau a -o;. ........

“Bedepption of prize for money « = = -
Redemp'hm for prize other than i ..t < o e oo
' B merchandlse . 1‘;‘; T e

"JOSEPH P, LORDI
. Director of Alooholic Beverage Con'h'ol
: Commissioner of Amusemen’r Games. COn’rrol

o 6éfed. Sepiember 7, 1965

J,?RQC%ICEQ IINDUEY DESIGNED TO INCREASE CONDUMPTION - SALE {0):8 DRINKD»
HE PQUND" DISAPPROVED. - | |

:I.an-Bie, Inei .
Langerman's Binnacle
Atlantic City, N J

We have your letter of August 16th and enclosed literature,
“,concerning a. proposal to sell drinks of alcoholic beverages fer on- “
~,premises consumption "by the pound" , , S L

PR The plan, rather aptly described in a covering article .ap- .-
ﬁ3pearing in the August 2nd issue of Newsweek as a "fancy new way to.

‘get-'squiffed", seeks to encourage patrons to purchase other than

. 'normal-sized individual drinks by ordering their drinks by weight.

. According to the submitted arithmetical formula a patron- ‘would re- -

. ¢+ celve four ounces when ordering a quarter pound, eight ounces when .
?1ordering a half—pound and sixteen ounces on a puund order. ' .

e It won't do, The scheme would in the. language of the Alco-~
;?Qholic Beverage Law, constitute a practice unduly designed to in- =
- . ecrease. the -consumption of alcoholic beverages and would result in:
*[e iolation of Rule 20 of State Regulatlon No. 20..; SRR 4

Joseph P Lordi
Director
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. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVLRAGES ‘NOT .TRULY - LABELED -
LICENSE oUbPENDED FOR 10 DAYS ‘LESS 5 FOR PLEA. S L

In the Matter of Disciplinary "’?f )
Proceedings against S )

Anna & Irving Levine

t/a Jack & Jill's Bar & Restaurant )

103-105 Jefferson Avenue ' CONCGLUSIONS
Elizabeth, New Jersey ) - AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C-228, issued by the City
Council of the City of Elizabeth )

Licensees, by Irving Levine, Pro se.
Morton B, Zemel Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR

Licensees plead non vult to a charge alleging that on
July 15, 1965, they possessed an alcoholic beverage in one '
bottle bearing a label which did not truly describe its contents,
in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. ‘

- ‘ Licensees have a previous record of suspension of license
by the Director for five days effective March 5, 1956, for sale
below filed- price. Re Levine, Bulletin 1104, Item 8. ~

The prior record of suspension of license for dissimilar
violation occurring more than five years ago disregarded, the
license will be suspended for ten days, with remission of five

" days for -the plea -entered, leaving a net suspension of five. days.
' Re Commodore of Hackensack Inc., Bulletin 1622, Item 8. .

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 23d day .of August 1965,

: ORDERED ‘that Plenary Retail Consumption Eicense C“228,
issued by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth to Anna and
Irving Levine, t/a Jack & Jill's Bar & Restaurant, for premises _
103-105 Jefferson Avenue, Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby .
' suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday,
August 30, 1965, and terminating at 3:00 a. m. Saturday, September e

4 1965

- JOSEPH P. LORDI,.
DIRECTOR .
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"'_In the\Matter of DiSCiplinary
-vProceedings against ,

 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE T0 A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED - |
- FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. | | |

park Grill, Inc.,'f. -
t/a Park Grill, Inc.-

CQNCEUSIONS
131 ‘Easton Avenue .. . and .-
- 'New . Brunswick, N. J.,. ‘ ORDER

\A'Q/ L

?f'Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )”"”

License C-20, issued by the Board of

'T-Commissioners of the City of New

ff¥_Brunswick.VVM*

'chLicensee, by V. Je Horvath, Vice President Pro se.

"f'BY THE DIRECTOR‘f_'\W

~511

[* DATED:. August 10, 1965

'f,;David S. Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alccholic-ﬂre B

Beverage Control ’_}@;]

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that ‘on

f'_August 12, 1965, it sold five six-packs of beer to a minor, age"'
o 17, inaviolation of -Rule.1 of Btate Regulation No. 20, -

' Absent prior record the license will be susPended for
twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re Sender, Bulletin

: 1583, Item 9.

Accordingly, it is, on this 1st day of September 1965,
' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-20,

~1ssued by the -Board of Commissioners of the Cify of- New Brunswickt-

. to Park Grill, Inc., t/a Park.Grill, Inc., for premises 131. . '
-“'Easton Avenue, ‘New ‘Brunswick, . be. and the same is hereby. suspendedf“
- . for fifteen (15) days,‘commencing at 2 a.m, 'Wednesday, September .
‘5;8 1965, and terminatlng at 2 a.m. Thursday, September 23, 1965 '

JOSEPH P. LORDI,
DIRECTOR

APPEAL “AoES - JULY 1 1964 THROUGH JUNE 30, 1965"'-k’° .

Undecided June 30 1964 L Ca
Filed July 1 1964 through .
June 30 1965 : - -8 -
, TOTAL',,;.;;;: . 106
. ek Disposition', '..;; } S
:Affirmed w "-l. o: . " L] ’ s ® ".. ;,:o 38
“~Reversed + v . o o ._.‘; . e R3
’fe  :MOdlfied-o 5 e e . ‘o c © 4
o Withdrawn. (after hearing). ¢
7. Withdrawn (no hearing) . . . .15
"ﬁ?,qUndecided 19 cases heard - L
c : (7 " not M _2__{1 : )
TOTAL vouvenn 106

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP |
DEPUTY DIRECTOR
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12 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = SALE TO MINORS-'-
., FOR 15 DAYS, LESS .5 FOR PLEA.

'ijn the Matter'offDisciplinarf:
;~Proceedings against

'FAIRVIEW CAFE (A CORP.) . = <.
" t/a FAIRVIEW CAFE:
o 3613-15-17 Pacifi «Ave.. SRR
= Wildwood,uH J ;;‘~- -

B, ,_concwsxons

'fHolder of Plenary Retail Consumption
. 'License C-27, issued by the Board of . o
%,Commissioners of the City of Wildwood.g@ s~;

,sKay and Corino, Esqs,, by John Corino, Esq., Attorneys
L - Licensee. . .

;*Morton B. Zemel Esqs, Appearing for - the Division
T ey e i ‘ Beverage Control -

-f?':iBY'THE DIRECTOR. , ,[f .

o 2 Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alle, 6n
QAJU1Y 30, 1965, it sold mixed drinks of alcoholic beverages to 't
,;,_ﬁinogg, ages19. andg}ZO, in violation of Rule 1 of*S‘tate Rey ulati_‘“

o X e, th 6N Se ‘held: by NS argaret Mo Binn
rincipal stockholders. of the licensee corporation):and Sarah J.
- Binns, t/a Fairview Cafe & Restaurant, for the- same: premises, was. = .’ -
~ suspénded by the Director for twenty days effective April 22, 1953,:*~
- for sale to minors. Re Bimms, Bulletin 966 Item 2. ) '

 The prior record of suspension of Iicense for similar L
~violation occurring more than ten years ago disregarded, the license . -
owill. be suspended: fifteen days, with remission of five days: for the

-plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days.: Eg_ﬂggg;ggg R
ve, Inc., Bulletin 1625, Item bs .

Accordingly, it is, on this lBth day of September, 1965,‘éif

' ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption,License 0-27, o
sued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Wildwood to. .: .
Fairview Cafe (4 Corp.), t/a Fairview Cafe, for premises 3613- 15—
ifte Avenue, Wildwood, be ‘and: ‘the same is hereby suspended for
n. (10): days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday; -September .20, 1965
d_terminating at 3:00 a. m.-Thursday, September 30, 1965. Ll

,.bsEPH P, -LORDT
&  DIRECTOR

'LLD.'-

| STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLI «TIOAH

:;;Walter Sa’ Drl kill, t/axDribe0kilmpor T o Ly ’
50:Broad  Street, New. York,. New York: o ‘
i'Application filed September 30, 965 for lelted Wholesale Llcense.

,.Harold Goldsteln, Lpon Mo Go dstein and Simon H Goldstein

t/a Bacon Liquor Company . ‘ B R :
161 Frelinghuysen. Aves, Newark, New Jersey~ RO
?zAppllcatlon filed October H 1905 for Plenary Wholesale License._f

Néw. Jersey State Libraty




